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         Agenda Item 7 

 
To:  JOINT AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Date:  30 JULY 2018 

 
By: REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CHIEF FINANCE 

OFFICER 
 

Title:  ANNUAL STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018  

 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

This report presents the final Accounts for 2017/18 for the Police and 

Crime Commissioner for Sussex and the Chief Constable of Sussex. 

 
Terms of Reference: 

As set out in the Committee’s terms of reference, the Committee is 
responsible for; 
 
13.  Reviewing the Annual Financial Accounts and Statements and 

making recommendations for their approval to the PCC and CC.  
This includes consideration of whether there are concerns arising 
from the financial statements or from the audit that need to be 
brought to the attention of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

and/or the Chief Constable. 
 

 
Recommendations  

 
The Committee is asked to review and recommend for approval to the 

Police and Crime Commissioner and the Chief Constable their respective 
annual financial accounts and statements for the year ended 31 March 

2018. 
 

The Committee is also asked to recommend for approval the rationale and 
management decision not to adjust the audit difference of £3.8m 
identified in relation to IAS19 pension valuations (as detailed within 
paragraphs 2.4 to 2.7 below). 

 

 
Introduction 
 

1.1 This report presents the Police and Crime Commissioner Group and 
the Chief Constables final Statements of Accounts for the 2017/18 
financial year. The report also comments on changes made since 
the draft accounts were published externally and made available to 

the Committee from 31 May 2018. 
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1.2 The Independent Auditors Report, elsewhere on the agenda, sets 

out the Auditors assessment of the Accounts.  The Auditor proposes 
to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the Police and Crime 

Commissioner’s and the Chief Constable’s financial statements. 
 

1.3 International Standards on Auditing set out guidance on the use by 
auditors of management representations (ISA (UK&I) 580) and on 

possible non-compliance with laws and regulations (ISA (UK&I) 
250). 
 

1.4 The Accounts must be published by 31 July 2018 with the 

placement of a public notice on the PCC and Force websites with 
copies distributed electronically to local and national stakeholders, 
including a small number of copies to public libraries across Sussex. 

 

 

Final Statement of Accounts  
 
2.1 The draft accounts were signposted to the Committee at the 

meeting in June.  The draft Accounts were formally signed by the 
Chief Finance Officer and Director of Finance on 31 May 2018. 
 

2.2 The final Statements of Accounts, available separately, are 

submitted to the Joint Audit Committee for final consideration prior 
to formal signature by the Police and Crime Commissioner and the 
Chief Constable at the July meeting. 
 

2.3 A comparison of changes made to the Group Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Account and the Balance Sheet are 

attached at Appendix A and a Summary of the Group Statement of 
Accounts is attached at Appendix B. 

 
Unadjusted Audit Accounting Differences 

 
2.4 One unadjusted audit difference was identified in the financial 

statements by the External Audit team relating to the Group’s share 

of the difference between the actuary’s estimation of the Pension 

Fund value and the actual Fund value at 31 March 2018.  This 
difference was calculated as £3.81m for the Group, of which 
£3.78m related to the Chief Constable. 
 

2.5 The Fund value at 31 March 2018 used by the actuary in their 
report was understated because they used the Fund value as at 31 

December 2017 to estimate the Fund performance values at 31 
March 2018. 

 
2.6 The Group’s share of this difference of £3.81m is not significant 

based on the performance materiality level for the Group of 
£6.80m. The individual PCC and CC differences were not significant 
based on their individual performance materiality levels either.   
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2.7 We did not therefore amend the financial statements as we were 

satisfied the required IAS 19 disclosures are reflected in the 
financial statements and were based on accurate supporting 

information.  
 

Accounting Adjustments  
 

2.8 A small number of other adjustments and disclosure changes have 
been made to the Statements of Accounts.  These were mainly of a 
presentational nature, which did not impact on either the total net 
Income and Expenditure of the Comprehensive Income and 

Expenditure Statement, or the total Net Liabilities of the Balance 
Sheet.  Only one adjustment, involving revaluation of a number of 
property assets did result in an increase to the Net Liabilities of the 
Balance Sheet with a corresponding decrease to the Comprehensive 

Income and Expenditure account.  These adjustments are detailed 
below and illustrated in Appendix A. 

 
2.9 A final property revaluation adjustment amounting to £3.41m 

was included in the final accounts following a reconciliation exercise 
comparing floor area data held for our property portfolio by the 

external valuers Wilks Head & Eve (WHE) with current floor plans 
held by the estates and facilities team.  As we were unable to verify 
some of the floor area data previously provided to WHE, we 
arranged for new revaluation calculations to be done and revised 

valuation certificates to be issued for all properties found with floor 
area discrepancies. This covered a significant proportion of the land 

and buildings held by the PCC which otherwise would not have been 
revalued during this year.  A further review was then undertaken to 

assess the impact of this finding on the prior year comparative 
figures.  A prior period adjustment was not made to the current 

financial statements because the estimated error was not 
considered material to the accounts, and would not therefore have 
influenced the decisions or assessments of users made on the basis 
of the financial statements. 

 
2.10 A collaboration reallocation adjustment amounting to £2.74m 

was made to more accurately reflect the Sussex Group’s share of 
collaborated service costs for the Joint Transport Service provided 

to both Sussex Police and Surrey Police.  The total costs incurred 
did not change for the Group but reallocation of some recharged 

elements was required between subjective headings within the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure account. 

 
2.11 A capital contribution reallocation amounting to £4.98m was 

made to recognise the contribution in year to capital expenditure 
funded by amounts from the SSRP and Capital and Investment 
reserves.   
 

2.12 Investment interest of £8k was reallocated between the 
investment and cash equivalent categories on the Balance Sheet to 
maintain consistency with the original investment generating the 
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interest return.  This is obviously not material but correcting it will 

avoid unnecessary confusion next year and did facilitate learning 
within the corporate team. 

 
 

Disclosure Adjustments 
 

2.13 A small number of disclosures have also been updated since the 
draft set of accounts, the most notable of which are as follows:  
 
 Note 38 Accounting Standards That Have Been Issued but Have 

Not Yet Been Adopted (PCC and Group accounts) 
 
Since the last Joint Audit Committee a review of income has been 
undertaken to assess the impact of the future IFRS 15 standard.  A 

paragraph has now been included in this note to the accounts as 
follows: 

 
In advance of the IFRS 15 standard being adopted, a review of 

income streams was undertaken for the 2017/18 year to assess the 
type and level of income that may fall within the scope of IFRS 15 

for the PCC for Sussex Group.  The vast majority of the Group’s 
income is taxation or grant based. It is likely that only one item of 
income will be material to the Group and this will be considered in 
more detail for the 2018/19 accounts. 

 
A similar comment is included within the Chief Constable’s Note 18 

to the accounts. 
 

Letters of Representation 
 

3.1 The auditors have asked the Chief Constable and the Police and 
Crime Commissioner (and their Chief Finance Officers) to provide 
written representation where they are relying on judgemental 
matters (for example the level of likely incidence of a claim), which 

may not be readily corroborated by other evidence and also on the 
completeness of information provided. 
 

3.2 The letters are included within the Joint Audit Committee Meeting 

Agenda Item 14(b) for information and review prior to the formal 
signing of the letters at the meeting. 

 
 

Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) 
 

4.1 The WGA represent consolidated accounts covering the whole of the 
public sector as if it were a single entity.  WGA consolidates returns 
for some 1,300 separate bodies and reflect the requirement of the 
HM Treasury’s Code for Fiscal Stability published in 1998.  The Code 

commits the Government to producing accounts for the whole 
public sector on a consolidated basis where reasonably practicable. 
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It also commits the Government to applying best-practice 

accounting methods in the production of its accounts. 
 

4.2 Completion of the WGA return by the required deadline is a 
requirement under the Government and Resources Accounts Act 

(GRAA) 2000.  Failure to submit draft and final version by the due 
date could result in a breach of this legislation. 

 
4.3 An initial draft cycle 1 return based on the unaudited statements 

was submitted by the due date to the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) on 14 June.  The final return based 

on the final audited statements, to be signed off by the Chief 
Finance Officer, is due by 31 August.  This return will form part of 
the consolidated Government Accounts alongside central 
government departments, NHS trusts and other public bodies. 

 
4.4 During 2017/18 the audit threshold for the WGA return increased to 

£500m and the PCC for Sussex Group now falls below the audit 
threshold.  This means that the Auditors are no longer required to 

review and report on the final consolidation WGA return and submit 
an audit certificate to the National Audit Office (NAO).     

 
 

Contact details:  
Name: Miranda Kadwell 
Job Title: Corporate Finance Manager 
Email:  miranda.kadwell@sussex.pnn.police.uk 

 
Appendices: 

 
Appendix A - Comparison between draft and final Statements 
Appendix B - Summary of the Group Statement of Accounts  
 

mailto:miranda.kadwell@sussex.pnn.police.uk
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APPENDIX A 

Comparison between original and final Statements: 
 
GROUP COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT (CIES) 

 

2017/18 
Net 

Expenditure 
DRAFT 

1  

PPE 

2 

JTS 

3 

Capital 
Rounding 

2017/18 
Net 

Expenditure 
FINAL 

 
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Employee Costs 287,000 
 

(108) 
  

286,892 

Premises 17,588 
 

(2) 
 

(1) 17,585 

Transport 6,936 
 

(2,573) 
  

4,363 

Supplies & Services 51,541 (2,682) (53) 4,976 
 

53,782 

Third Party Payments 3,130 
 

0 
  

3,130 

Depreciation & Amortisation (Proxy) 7,909 (46) 0     7,863 

Gross Operating Expenditure 374,104 (2,728) (2,736) 4,976 (1) 373,615 

Income (47,793)   2,736 (4,976) 1  (50,032) 

Net Cost of Policing Serv ices before Intra-Group 

Funding 
326,311 (2,728) 0 0 0 323,583 

Intra-group Funding 0         0 

Net Cost of Policing Serv ices 326,311 (2,728) 0 0 0 323,583 

Other Operating (Income) or Expenditure 1,578 
    

1,578 

Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 77,266 
    

77,266 

Taxation and Non-Specific Grant Income (309,337)         (309,337) 

Deficit or (Surplus) on Prov ision of Serv ices 95,818 (2,728) 0 0 0 93,090 

Deficit or (Surplus) on revaluation of current assets (10,731) (681) 
   

(11,412) 

Re-measurements of the pension liabil ity/(asset) 50,525         50,525 

Other Comprehensiv e Income and Expenditure 39,794 (681) 0 0 0 39,113 

       
Total Comprehensiv e Income and Expenditure 135,612 (3,409) 0 0 0 132,203 

 
Explanation for movements between the draft and final CIES: 
 

1) PPE – Plant Property & Equipment adjustment for the final property revaluations based on revised floor plans 
2) JTS – Joint Transport Service collaboration reallocations between Income & Expenditure headings 
3) Capital contribution reallocation to recognise capital expenditure funded from SSRP and capital expenditure reserves 
4) Minor rounding adjustments and casting corrections 
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GROUP BALANCE SHEET 

 

2017/18 

Net 
Expenditure 

DRAFT 

*1  
PPE 

*4 
Interest 

Rounding 

2017/18 

Net 
Expenditure 

FINAL 

 
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Property, Plant & Equipment   169,052 3,409 0 2 172,463 

Investment Property   1,469 0 0 0 1,469 

Intangible Assets   3,094 0 0 0 3,094 

Long Term Investments 0 0 0 0 0 

Long Term Debtors   2 0 0 0 2 

Long Term Assets   173,617 3,409 0 2 177,028 

Short Term Investments   45,205 0 8 0 45,213 

Assets Held for Sale   514 0 0 0 514 

Inventories   947 0 0 0 947 

Short Term Debtors   35,214 0 0 0 35,214 

Cash and Cash Equivalents   10,645 0 (8) 0 10,637 

Current Assets   92,525 0 0 0 92,525 

Short Term Creditors   (32,474) 0 0 (1) (32,475) 

Provisions   (3,150) 0 0 0 (3,150) 

Current Liabilities   (35,624) 0 0 (1) (35,625) 

Long Term Creditors   0 0 0 0 0 

Long Term Borrowing   (4,500) 0 0 0 (4,500) 

Other Long Term Liabilities   (3,081,762) 0 0 0 (3,081,762) 

Capital Grants Receipts in Advance   (1,152) 0 0 0 (1,152) 

Current Liabilities   (3,087,414) 0 0 0 (3,087,414) 

Net Liabilities (2,856,896) 3,409 0 1 (2,853,486) 

      
Financed by 

     
Usable Reserves   (54,258) 

  
1 (54,257) 

Unusable Reserves  2,911,156 (3,409)   (4) 2,907,743 

Total Reserv es 2,856,898 (3,409) 0 (3) 2,853,486 

 
Explanation for the movement between draft and final Group Balance Sheet: 

 
1) PPE – Plant Property & Equipment adjustment for the final property revaluations based on revised floor plans 
2) Interest – Investment interest reallocation between short term investment and cash equivalent categories 
3) Minor rounding adjustments and casting corrections 


